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JAYNE BELL, OMB Director

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

TO:      Board of Commissioners     
 

FROM:   Tony Gomillion, County Administrator 
 

DATE:     April 18, 2016            
 

  SUBJECT:    Camden Drive MSBU 
 
 
 

DISCUSSION 

Discussion  of  request  for  a public hearing  to be held  for  a paving MSBU  for  that  section of 
Camden Drive from Hartland Street to Castlewood Street.  
 

BACKGROUND 
Ms.  Patricia  Hoog  modified  an  original  Camden  Drive  paving MSBU  request  to  the  above 
referenced two block area. The new petition request was submitted which falls one signature 
short of the required 66% threshold, if the Holley By the Sea Improvement Association parcel is 
included.    If  the Board determines  that  this parcel  (and other  future  conservation  restricted 
parcels)  should  not  be  included,  the  required  petition  threshold would  be met  (72%).  The 
estimated seven year annual assessment on this project would  increase  from $351 to $401  if 
the one parcel is eliminated from assessment.  The project information is attached. 
  
ACTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED: 

1) Direction to staff on inclusion of conservation parcels in MSBU petition and assessment 
  requirements. 

2) Direction as to whether the above request should be approved for public hearing. 
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January 2016 

 Request from Patricia Hoog to pave Camden Drive, a county maintained road, from Admiral Street to Leisure 
Street. 

o Estimate provided by Greg Cotton, R&B, to pave 6,685 feet 
o Camden already paved between Kempton and Elmdale 

 
February 2016 

 Petition initially identified 44 property owners (44 parcels) 
o 66% = 29.04 or 30 signatures required 
o Did not  include parcels owned by Holley by  the Sea  Improvement Association. After  inquiry by Ms. 

Hoog as to why these parcels weren’t included, Mr. Andrews was asked about it and he saw no reason 
why they should not be included. 

 Petition rewritten to include 45 property owners (56 parcels) 
o 66% = 29.7 or 30 signatures required 

 Notices mailed to all 45 property owners about circulation of petition 

 
March 2016 

 Ms.  Hoog  conveys  her  inability  to  collect  enough  signatures  to  pave  Camden  as  originally  proposed.  It  is 
suggested she might try to pave a smaller section as the precedence had been established when the two block 
section between Kempton and Elmdale was paved. 

 Scaled down project to run from Hartland to Codell to Castlewood. 
This scaled down project was presented to R&B. There were no issues and a new cost estimate was provided. 

 New petition identified 8 property owners (8 parcels) 
o  66% = 5.28 or 6 signatures required 
o Parcels subject to assessment: 

 18‐2S‐26‐1920‐00000‐0U00  –  corner  of  Camden Drive  and  Castlewood  / Holley  by  the  Sea 
Improvement Association 

 18‐2S‐26‐1920‐09300‐0010 – 6684 Codell Street / Pruden, Michael and Dena YES 
 18‐2S‐26‐1920‐09000‐0250 – 6683 Codell Street / Repke Jeffrey 
 18‐2S‐26‐1920‐09000‐0010 – 6688 Hartland Street / Kasperek Sean and Alba YES 
 18‐2S‐26‐1920‐09100‐0090 – 6702 Hartland Street / Rench, Dianne et al YES 
 18‐2S‐26‐1920‐09100‐0100 – 6697 Codell Street / Crystal, Lee YES 
 18‐2S‐26‐1920‐09200‐0090 – 2792 Camden Drive / Hoog, Michael and Patricia YES 
 18‐2S‐26‐1920‐09200‐0100 – 6701 Castlewood Street / Manning, Cary 

 New petition returned with 5 signatures (see above) 

 
APRIL 2016 

 Received email from John Bordelon, Bordelon Law Firm, requesting conference call regarding whether parcels 
owned by Holley by the Sea Improvement Association are subject to the proposed assessment. Forwarded to 
Mr. Andrews. 

 
If all eight parcels are subject to the assessment: $351 / year / seven years. 

 



9

18

13

19

22

11

12

4

7

14

2

36

17

13

27C

3

5

1

10

4

13

24

16

9

6

28

14

25

7

25

2

23

11

4

3

8

12

13

9

10

2

19

4

13

32

16

16

20

22

42

38

16

20

4

23

14

8

13 2

21

26

28

6

23

5

1816

7

TRACT X

23

7

18

32

1

2 73

19

17

1

3

18

21

4

6

16

12

10

11

10 30

17

15

5

8

17

3

9

22

32

13

6

2

PARCEL C

10

18

3

24

16

8

3

2

15

45.3

7

4

21

10

17

21

1

1

24

6 9

7

2

24

TRACT MM.1

13

18

15

11

12

15

19

15

37

12

16
16

16

5

3

22

11

TRACT W

45

NO. 4

1

6

4

1

9

5

7

19

15

30

4

22

2

11

9

15

PA
RC

EL
 'B

'

8

2
4

1

22

42

9

5

5

31

17

7

5

18

19

12

13

23

1

25

5

3

16

2

15

16

11

14

8

1

2

5

6

26

11

13

2

12

5

17
15

18

9

24

13

68

27

4

14

3

15

7

34

13

17

38

17

8

23

20

12

7

3

2

12

2

11
8

29

7

15

11

8

23

7

16

2

13

5

10

5

7

12

10

1

24

8

316

5

11

14

12

24

4

14

39

6

15

29

6

16

18

4

3

39

14

DRAINAGE

6

5

TRACT U

19

5 6

19

28

41

10

13

16

PARCEL D

11

16

15
5

5

TRACT D-D

10

1

7

TRACT U-U

3

7

13

26

12
DR

AIN
AG

E T
RA

CT
NO

. 2

5

17

TRACT GGG

11

12

13

12

13

6

10

6

7

28C

TR
AC

T N

22

19

23

3

2

1

8

7

7

10

12

A.1

15

13

6

TRACT T-T

38

16

5

20

15

11

18

18

8

10

14

4

2

16

17

14

4 11

7

10

24

14

19

23

5

24

10

14

8

17

8

12

25

8

7

20

20

9

5

1

2

17
27

21

6

20

8

20

8

2

1

17

18

6

2

TRACT S

6

24

11

1

10

20

9

20

1

5

11

12

1

TRACT LL

5

12

6

3

4

1.3

36

18

3

4

21

5

27

TRACT F

1

3

30

6

8

15

17

5

5

7

10

44

9

11

10

34

7

16

20

4

10

18

6

1

43

44

19

13

13

35

6

22

2

15

22

5

18

7

17

13

3

6

2

14

4

6

14

16

34

26

36

26

26

2

9

2

TR
AC

T Q
Q

2

17

17

11

2

34

18

20

8

16

7

6

11
11

1614

3

11

16

7

15

17

11

25

25

14

5

13

7

12

23

15

9

10

28

TRACT W

15

16
3

12

15

16

20

9

5

3

10

18

7

20

3

10

18

2

18

9

2

7

4

11

TRACT V

13

12

22

4

1

TR
AC

T E
E

3

20

14

16
17

8

9

25

TR
AC

T Q

15

12

12

4

7

14

13

7

11
3

4

11

10

10

4

TRACT V

15

32

10

TRACT S

13
20

4

3

14

6

13

32

TRACT R

23

31

3

TR
AC

T S
S

1

2

18

15

2018

13

TRACT FF

22

33

9

14

23

TRACT J-J

8

15

8

16

TRACT A

11

13

3

14 14

2

30

17

5

11

4

1.6

7

25

10

16

15

3

4

11

1

8

TRACT LL.1

12

16

20

2

12

21

4

10

20

8

7

8

19

16

13

18

4

18

16
21

10

6

15

27

2

11

16

4

4

37

5

5

5

15

5

21

11

10

8
1

13

24

13

11

67

2

8

12

7

20

2

6
13

3

16
18

4

28

TRACT NO. 3A

16

TRACT PP.1

12

4

PARCEL B

40

13

21

16

10

5

3

16

13

4

9

9

9

22

5

28

4

15

6

6

10

TRACT H-H

18

28

9

TR
AC

T N
N

TR
AC

T G
-G

15

17

9

2

15

16

24

40

29

6

16

3

4

6

11

13

5

18

21

10

3

TR
AC

T L

1

9

TR
AC

T K

5

1

5

54

4

17

7

11

2

2

26

12

14

4

14

19

15

10

17

18

15

16

1

47

6

2

2

4

32

13

14

19

22

17

5

11

4

1

2

9

18

10

11

4

4

4

12
14

3

21

20

12

1

13

3

2

23

3

12

8

17

26

2

15

26

5

10

19

25

20

4

26

19

9

20 11

9

17 21

19

9

20

18
12

22

8

25

8

12

26

2

8

1

24

10

12

12

11

22

29

4

11

23

8

DRAINAGE TRACT NO.2

26

8

4

26

9

11

3

2

20

3

9

8

14

3

15

2

35

1

1

37

1

8

TRACT GGG

15

21

1

2

16

2

33

24

2

8

11

12

6

2

3

21

20

16

11

17

12

8

15

1

8

15

3

9

3

5

1

5

14

5

15

10

43

11

48

3

16

3

18

14

7

34

6

20

19

9

TRACT PP

11

17

1

13

6

DRAINAGE TRACT NO. 3

12

59

22

9

21

4

6

TR
AC

T R

4

6

15

29

11

27

8

14

21

13

18

2

9

8

22

8

5

18

31

16

14

8

15

14

23

7

TR
AC

T O

5

13

14

15

S.W.S. DETENTION

16

9

4

6

14 8

5

18

17

12

2

19

1

21

3

8

13

7

10

16

7

12

5

4

21

18

18

25

15

23

14

9

4

1

33

8

21

7

5

3

4

6

19

13

TR
AC

T O
O

34

5

9

33

4

29

6

19

7

24

PARCEL 'C'

6

12

12

TRACT S

1

20

17

6

16

10

20

1

8

25

1

15

25

17

TRACT Z

3

14

12

13

7

21

11

21

8

9

20

10

35

8

TRACT MM.1

13

3

66

13

5

19

8

18

4

4

3

14

24

6

14

9

5

5

41

3

1

4

7

TR
AC

T F
F

201

13

9

18

7

22

17

19

GU
LF

 PO
WE

R C
OM

PA
NY

 EA
SE

ME
NT

22

6

9

16

9

7

2

17

13

5

71

23

23

23

18

6

20

16

6

45.2

8

1

19

1

5

9

17

14

4

19

14

16

24

33

23

2

TRACT F

17

15

30

TRACT MM

3

12

19

7
12

12

6

8

11

15

12

7

22

24

18

6

7

27

TRACT T

19

12

32

14

10

15

16

1

1

11

17

3

25

3

5

12

3

2

121

4

13

14

14

9

1

35

17

20

10

3

4

1

20

21

13

24

28

12

17

14

10

18

8

39

15

3

TR
AC

T P

7

15

2

10

21

3

7

TRACT RR

33

18

7

2

31

4

3

11

1

13
7

22

30

21

6

6

19

5

70

19

23

16.1

22

15

13

5

7TRACT Y

7

3

10

10

15

9

TRACT U

7

5

21

14

23

6

9

5

9

8

7

9

9

18

1412

7

17

9

25

8

24

10

3

7

15

1

10

20

7

2

6

8

7

10

2

17

16

TRACT A-A

20

3

6

11

1

11

13

19

9

12

21

4

7

16

15

7

6

4

5

5

1

1

TRACT Q

6

2

4

1

10

17

6

4

25

19

1

13

55

23

8

14

13

26

16 14

18

14

5

17

9

3

7

22

2

8

26

11

23

22

1

16

16

7

10

11

10

6

10

2

TRACT T

3

9

10

17

11

6

10

6

22
19

11

2

15

11

13 6

14

15

9

72

19

19

6

7

10

11

29

10

8

30

21

31

4

10

14

15

20

1.5

5

7

36

23

9

24

16
TRACT B

15

20

12

10

1

14

21

21

7

6

8

GULF POWER COMPANY EASEMENT

1

1

4

16

12

16

3

24

19

22

16

2

7

12

1.1

4

4

9

1

5

29

27

3

19

5

19

2

35

6

25

22

8

8

16

TRACT

17

61

11

3

13

11

13

8

14

3

20

16

24

9

8

6
8 9

14

14 46

25

2

11

6

15

S.W.S. DETENTION

TR
AC

T  
T.1

15

16

8

13

6

5

14

7

TRACT B-B

13

18

5

17

6

106
A

104
B

105 104

311

103
102 118103 103

98

99 98 98

B

95
96 97 97

A

3149394
92

B
919089

90

8
87 E

88 118 786
87 A

85 C
D83

8483 3
2

5
7981 11881

80

76
78

63
7777

4

74 73

63
123

70

125

68 12567
123

64
127126

65 66
124

62
61 60

124

58
59

63
55 53

52

75

118-A

118

122

118-B

119

120

54

5756

A

C

D

E

F

G

A

A

B

D

C

C

321

152

147

118

80

SU
NR

ISE
 D

R

ED
GE

WO
OD

 D
R

DONA DR

HIDDEN CREEK DR

SIBLEY ST

FERNANDINA ST

VA
LE

 D
R

CASTLEWOOD ST

IR
VIN

G 
DR

VA
LL

EY
 RD

DA
RV

AS
 DR

EL
KH

AR
T D

R

WI
NF

IEL
D 

DR

S H
ER

WO
O D

D R

CA
MD

EN
 D

R

PGA BLVD

FEDERAL ST

CRESCENT RD
AV

EN
ID

A
DE

SO
TO

LEISURE ST

FERN ST

KOPPEL DR

CODELL ST

KEMPTON ST

REDFIELD ST

FLINTWOOD ST

BELLINGHAM ST

LIBERTY ST

FAIRMONT ST

HARTLAND ST

JASPER ST

SH
ON

I D
R

BRITT ST

BRYANT ST

BUSHTON ST

ELBING ST

INDIAN ST

GLASSPORT ST

ADMIRAL ST

YORKWOOD ST

Camden Dr Paving MSBU

Road frontage was determined by using 
the measure tool in GIS and the SRCPA 
parcel data from December, 2015.  
NOTE: ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE IN FEET.
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Disclaimer: 
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and 
private sector sources considered to be dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not 
guaranteed.  The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy, 
completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or 
generated from the County Geographic Database.  Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, 
or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of this data, and assume no responsibility to 
maintain it in any matter or form.  For further map assistance, call 850-983-1840 or  email: 
gisupdates@santarosa.fl.gov.   SRC mapping website:  http://santarosa.fl.gov/gis 
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